Session of 2008

10

42

43

SENATE BILL No. 673

By Committee on Ways and Means

3-6

AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year [years]

ending June 30, 2009, [June 30, 2010, June 30, 2011, June 30, 11 12 **2012**, June **30**, **2013**, June **30**, **2014**, and June **30**, **2015**, for the 13 state board of regents; authorizing certain transfers, capital improve-14 ment projects and fees, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, 15 and directing or authorizing certain receipts, disbursements and acts 16 incidental to the foregoing. 17 18 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: Section 1. (a) For the fiscal year [years] ending June 30, 2009, [June 19 20 30, 2010, June 30, 2011, June 30, 2012, June 30, 2013, June 30, 21 **2014**, and June 30, 2015,] appropriations are hereby made, restrictions 22 and limitations are hereby imposed, and transfers, capital improvement 23 projects, fees, receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the foregoing 24 are hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act. 25 (b) This act shall not be subject to the provisions of subsection (a) of 26 K.S.A. 75-6702 and amendments thereto. 27 (c) The appropriations made by this act shall not be subject to the 28 provisions of K.S.A. 46-155 and amendments thereto. 29 Sec. 2. 30 STATE BOARD OF REGENTS 31 (a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general 32 fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 [year or years specified], 33 the following: 34 \$295,000 Kansas academy for math and science 35 Postsecondary education operating grant \$20,083,836 36 [Postsecondary education operating grant [For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009\$20,083,836] 37 38 *Provided*, That the state board of regents is hereby authorized to transfer 39 moneys from the postsecondary education operating grant account to the 40 appropriate account or accounts of the state general fund of any state 41 educational institution under the control and supervision of the state

board of regents: *Provided further*, That the state board of regents shall

certify to the director of accounts and reports each such transfer of mon-

1	eys from the postsecondary education operating grant account: And pro-
2	vided further, That the state board of regents shall transmit a copy of
3	each such certification to the director of the budget and to the director
4	of legislative research.
5	[Kansas academy for math and science
6	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009 \$295,000
7	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010 \$713,000
8	[Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy
9	for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2009,
10	is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2010.
11	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011 \$754,000
12	[Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy
13	for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2010,
14	is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2011.
15	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012 \$792,000
16	[Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy
17	for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2011,
18	is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2012.
19	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013 \$835,000
20	[Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy
21	for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2012,
22	is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2013.
23	[For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014 \$938,000
24	[Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy
25	for math and science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2013,
26	is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2014.
27	[Any unencumbered balance in the Kansas academy for math and
28	science account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2014, is hereby
29	reappropriated for fiscal year 2015.]
30	Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
31	publication in the statute book.